after tax attributable to members Down 4205% to (2,433,584)

2.3 Net profit/(loss) for the period attributable to
members  Down 4205% to (2,433,584)

2.4 Dividends  Amount per security Franked amount per
security

Final dividend Nil N/A

Interim dividend Nil N/A

2.5 Record date for determining entitlements to the

dividends N/A

Appendix 4E
Preliminary final report

Year ended 30 June 2022

2.6 Brief explanation of any of the figures reported above to enable the figures to be understood:

Revenue Summary

Revenue has seen significant growth due to a full year of Rewards revenue (Neat Ideas) being attributed to
the Group. Research and development rebates increased 70% year-on-year (YOY), offset by 77% YOY decline
of government subsidies, most related to COVID-19, in FY22.

P&L Summary

Operating EBITDA

FY22 operating EBITDA loss of $1.02m was an improvement of 3.5% vs FY21 and 2.2% vs FY21 pro-forma. The
Company’s employee expenses increased by 13.6% ($247k), vs FY21 pro-forma, as the Company scaled up for

FY22

A$ Statutory Statutory
Pro-forma for

full year of
Neat Ideas

Combined pro
forma FY21 vs FY22 FY21 pro-

forma vs FY22

SaaS revenue 2,429,439 2,231,771 - 2,231,771 9% 9%
Rewards revenue 8,740,578 845,606 5,959,473 6,805,079 934% 28%
Total operating revenue 11,170,017 3,077,377 5,959,473 9,036,850 263% 24%
Other revenue 924,882 1,026,696 192,915 1,219,611 (10%) (24%)
Total revenue 12,094,899 4,104,073 6,152,388 10,256,461 195% 18%

FY21 Growth

FY22 Growth

A$ Statutory Statutory

Pro-forma for

full year of

Neat Ideas

Combined pro-

forma

FY21  pro-
forma vs FY22

SaaS revenue 2,429,439 2,231 ,771 - 2,231 ,771 8.9%

Rewards revenue 8,740,578 845,606 5,959,473 6,805,079 28.4%

Total operating revenue 1 1 ,1 70,01 7 3,077,377 5,959,473 9,036,850 23.6%

Cost of sales (8,537,449) ( 1 ,022,1 00) (5,31 1 ,233) (6,333,333) 34.8%

Gross profit 2,632,568 2,055,277 648,240 2,703,51 7 (2.6%)

SaaS gross profit margin 70.7% 88.2% - 88.2% n.a.

Rewards gross profit margin 1 0.5% 1 0.3% 1 0.9% 1 0.8% n.a.

Total gross profit margin 23.6% 66.8% 1 0.9% 29.9% n.a.

Employee expenses (2,063,055) ( 1 ,497,751 ) (31 8,703) ( 1 ,81 6,454) 1 3.6%

Non-employee expenses (1 ,588,332) ( 1 ,61 3,207) (31 6,039) ( 1 ,929,246) ( 1 7.7% )

Total operating expenses (3,651 ,387) (3,1 1 0,958) (634,742) (3,745,700) (2.5%)

Operating EBITDA (1 ,01 8,81 9) ( 1 ,055,681 ) 1 3,498 (1 ,042,1 83) (2.2%)